
  

Issued on Monday 7 February 2022                            Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

ECONOMIC REGENERATION AND LEISURE 

COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

Date: Tuesday 15 February 2022 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 
            

Membership: 
 

Councillors Cannon, Forecast, Harper, Hinder, Naghi, Newton, Round 

(Chairman), R Webb and S Webb (Vice-Chairman) 
 

The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Urgent Items   

4. Notification of Visiting Members   

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

6. Disclosures of Lobbying   

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 

because of the possible disclosure of exempt information.  

 

8. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 18 January 2022  1 - 3 

9. Presentation of Petitions   

10. Question and Answer Session for Members of the Public   

11. Questions from Members to the Chairman (if any)   

12. Committee Work Programme  4 

13. Reports of Outside Bodies   

14. 3rd Quarter Financial Update & Performance Monitoring Report  5 - 27 

15. Additional Restriction Grant and Top Up Payment  28 - 36 

16. Timeline for Gallery and Governance Update  37 - 43 



 
 

17. Making Maidstone More Active Consultation  44 - 50 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 

In order to ask a question at this meeting in person or by remote means, please call 
01622 602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear working day 
before the meeting (i.e. by 5 p.m. on Friday 11 February 2022). You will need to provide 

the full text in writing.  
 

If your question is accepted, you will be provided with instructions as to how you can 
access the meeting.  
 

In order to make a statement in relation to an item on the agenda, please call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear working day before 

the meeting (i.e. by 5 p.m. on Friday 11 February 2022). You will need to tell us which 
agenda item you wish to speak on.  

 
If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk.  

 
To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk.  

 

  
 

mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


 

 1  

 
MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
ECONOMIC REGENERATION AND LEISURE COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 18 JANUARY 

2022 
 
Present:  Councillors Cannon, Forecast, Harper, Hinder, Naghi, 

Round, R Webb and S Webb 
 

 
109. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies were received from Councillor Newton.  
 

110. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no Substitute Members. 

 
111. URGENT ITEMS  

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

112. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 

There were no Visiting Members. 
 

113. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  
 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 

 
114. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
There were no disclosures of lobbying. 
 

115. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 

RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed. 
 

116. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 DECEMBER 2021  

 
The Head of Regeneration and Economic Development confirmed that the 

museum’s Learning and Events Team had secured Arts Council funding for 
a further year. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2021 
be approved as a correct record and signed. 

 
 
 

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the 
Head of Policy, Communications and Governance by: Friday 28 January 2022 

1

Agenda Item 8



 

 2  

117. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 

There were no petitions. 
 

118. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 

 
119. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRMAN  

 
There was one question from a Member to the Chairman.  
 

Question from Councillor Harper to the Chairman of the Economic 
Regeneration and Leisure Committee: 

"Can the Chair please encourage all members of this committee to wear 
face covering when attending meetings of his committee?  This is both a 
public health issue with Omicron, but also one of Community Leadership.  

As the Economic Regeneration and Leisure Committee, our remit includes 
retail where the wearing of face covering is the law.  Also all the officers of 

this committee are required to wear masks.  As Councillors setting a 
standard by wearing masks in Committee Meetings shows we are doing 

what we can to encourage good public health." 
 
The Chairman responded to the question.  

 
The full response was recorded on the webcast and made available to 

view on the Maidstone Borough Council website. To access the webcast 
recording, please use the link below:  
 

https://youtu.be/04AxhG9TxnA  
 

120. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Concern was raised at the number of items scheduled for the February 

meeting of the Committee, and it was felt that the Future of the Leisure 
Centre item should be moved to the meeting on 15 March 2022 to ensure 

enough time for a comprehensive discussion.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted. 

 
121. REPORTS OF OUTSIDE BODIES  

 
There were no reports of Outside Bodies. 
 

122. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND BUDGET PROPOSALS  
 

The Director of Finance and Business Improvement introduced the report 
and outlined the significant changes since the budget proposals were 
previously reported to the Committee. Following the announcement of the 

Local Government Finance Settlement 2022/23, the Council would receive 
£225,000 of Services Grant, £146,000 of Lower Tier Services Grant and 

the New Homes Bonus payments would be increased from £3.8 million in 

2

https://youtu.be/04AxhG9TxnA


 

 3  

2021/22 to £4.2 million in 2022/23.  Inflation had caused additional 
pressure as it was significantly higher than the 2% base assumption in the 

budget.  
 

Within the revenue budget, £99,000 had been allocated for a permanent 
Arts and Culture Officer and operational budget to continue a programme 
of events, and a reduced income budget for Maidstone market had been 

proposed as the market was not able to meet income targets. Within the 
capital budget, indicative figures of £30 million and £500,000 had been 

allocated for leisure provision and the riverside walk respectively. 
 
In response to questions, the Director of Finance and Business 

Improvement confirmed that it was not possible to transfer money 
between capital and revenue budgets. Both the Tuesday and Saturday 

markets were operating, however the drop in income was largely due to 
the Tuesday market.  
 

The Head of Regeneration and Economic Development explained that the 
Cobtree Manor Estate owned the majority of Cobtree golf course, but the 

portion owned by the Council provided a useful income stream. Due to the 
commercially sensitive nature of the contract with the golf course 

operator, the precise terms of arrangements with the operator could not 
be discussed in more detail during the meeting.   
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

1. The revenue budget proposals for services within the remit of this 
Committee, as set out in Appendix A, be agreed for submission to 
Policy and Resources Committee; 

 
2. The capital budget proposals for services within the remit of this 

Committee, as set out in Appendix B, be agreed for submission to 
Policy and Resources Committee; 
 

3. Officers be thanked for their work on the budget proposals; and 
 

4. Museum Officers be thanked for their work in securing further 
grants from the Arts Council for the Museum’s learning and events 
programme.  

 
123. DURATION OF MEETING  

 
6.30pm to 7.18pm. 
 

3



 2021/22 WORK PROGRAMME

Committee Month Origin CLT to clear Lead Report Author

Museum 5-year plan ERL 15-Mar-22 Officer Update John Foster Victoria Barlow

Future of Maidstone Leisure Centre ERL 15-Mar-22 Officer Update John Foster Mike Evans

Carriage Museum Report ERL 15-Mar-22 Officer Update Yes John Foster Victoria Barlow

Reopening the Town Centre - Arts and Cultural Activities ERL 15-Mar-22 Cllr Request John Foster

Recovery & Renewal - 4-month review of Community and Skills Hub - 

tbc by P&R
ERL 19-Apr-22 Cllr Request John Foster John Foster

Town Centre Strategy ERL TBC Officer Update Phil Coyne
Phil Coyne/Charlotte 

Yarnold

Review of Revised Museum Opening Hours and Working 

Arrangements
ERL TBC Cllr Request John Foster Victoria Barlow

Economic Development Programme: Council's role within Partnership 

Arrangements briefing paper
ERL TBC Cllr Request John Foster Chris Inwood

Decommissioning Public Art Policy ERL TBC Officer Update John Foster AnnMarie Langley

Governance Arrangements to deliver the Museum's 20-Year Plan ERL TBC Cllr Request Yes John Foster Victoria Barlow

Pump Track Development ERL TBC Officer Update Yes John Foster Mike Evans

1

4

A
genda Item

 12



 

ECONOMIC REGENERATION & 

LEISURE COMMITTEE 

15 February 2022 

 

3rd Quarter Financial Update & Performance Monitoring 
Report 2021/22 

 

Final Decision-Maker Economic Regeneration & Leisure Committee 

Lead Head of Service Mark Green, Director of Business Improvement 

Lead Officer and Report 
Authors 

Paul Holland, Senior Finance Manager (Client) 

Carly Benville, Senior Business Analyst 

Anna Collier, Corporate Insight, Communities 

and Governance Manager 

Classification Public 

Wards affected All 

 

Executive Summary 

 

This report sets out the 2021/22 financial and performance position for the services 
reporting into the Economic Regeneration & Leisure Committee (ERL) as at 31st  
December 2021 (Quarter 3). The primary focus is on: 
 

• The 2021/22 Revenue and Capital budgets; and 
 

• The 2021/22 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that relate to the delivery of the 

Strategic Plan 2019-2045. 
 

The combined reporting of the financial and performance position enables the 
Committee to consider and comment on the issues raised and actions being taken to 

address both budget pressures and performance issues in their proper context, 
reflecting the fact that the financial and performance-related fortunes of the Council 

are inextricably linked.  
 

Budget Monitoring  
Overall net expenditure at the end of Quarter 3 for the services reporting to ERL is   
£1.158m, compared to the approved profiled budget of £1.147m, representing an 

underspend of £0.011m. 
 

Capital expenditure at the end of Quarter 3 was £2.068m against a total budget of 

£2.910m. Forecast spend for the year is £2.729m.  
 
The budgets in this report are the revised estimates for 2021/22. 

 
Performance Monitoring 

0% (0 of 6) targetable quarterly key performance indicators reportable to the 

Economic Regeneration & Leisure Committee achieved their Quarter 3 target.  

 

 

 

5

Agenda Item 14



 

Recovery & Renewal Update 
 

In October Policy and Resources Committee agreed a range of actions for 

spending under Recovery and Renewal, with updates provided alongside the 

quarterly performance and budget report.  Progress against actions relevant to 

this Committee can be seen at Appendix 3. Positively substantial progress has 

been made across all the whole action plan.   
 

 

Purpose of Report 
 

The report enables the Committee to consider and comment on the issues raised and 
actions being taken to address both budget pressures and performance issues as at 
31st December 2021. 

 

 

This report makes the following Recommendations to the Committee: 

1. That the Revenue position as at the end of Quarter 3 for 2021/22, including the 
actions being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant 
variances have been identified, be noted; 

 

2. That the Capital position at the end of Quarter 3 be noted; and 
 

3. That the Performance position as at Quarter 3 for 2021/22, including the actions 
being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant issues have 
been identified, be noted. 

 

4. That the Recovery & Renewal Update be noted. 
 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Economic Regeneration & Leisure Committee  15 February 2022 

6



 

3rd Quarter Financial Update & Performance Monitoring 
Report 2021/22 

 

CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 

Corporate 
Priorities 

This report monitors actual activity against the 

revenue budget and other financial matters set 
by Council for the financial year.  The budget is 

set in accordance with the Council’s Medium-
Term Financial Strategy which is linked to the 
Strategic Plan and corporate priorities. 

 

The Key Performance Indicators and strategic 
actions are part of the Council’s overarching 

Strategic Plan 2019-45 and play an important 
role in the achievement of corporate objectives. 
They also cover a wide range of services and 

priority areas. 
 

Director of 

Finance and 
Business 

Improvement 
(Section 151 
Officer) 

Cross 

Cutting 
Objectives 

This report enables any links between 

performance and financial matters to be 
identified and addressed at an early stage, 

thereby reducing the risk of compromising the 
delivery of the Strategic Plan 2019-2045, 
including its cross-cutting objectives. 

 

Director of 

Finance and 
Business 

Improvement 
(Section 151 
Officer) 

Risk 
Management 

This is addressed in Section 5 of this report.  Director of 
Finance and 

Business 
Improvement 

(Section 151 
Officer) 
 

  

7



 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Financial Financial implications are the focus of t
[...]
its 

Key Performance Indicators (KPIs).      

     
1.3 Attached at Appendix 1 is a report setting out the revenue and capital 

spending position at the Quarter 3 stage. Attached at Appendix 2 is a report 

9



 

setting out the position for the KPIs for the corresponding period.  
    

1.4 Also attached at Appendix 3 is an update on the actions taken to date with 
regards to the Recovery & Renewal Plan agreed previously by Policy & 
Resources Committee. It should be noted that there are a couple of actions 

where action is not yet due, and this has been highlighted. The action ‘Invest 
in industrial and warehouse premises to help de risk new employment sites 

coming forward’ hasn’t been able to progress due to no premises becoming 
available and  ‘Capacity to develop projects and bids to take advantage of 
new funding opportunities’ hasn’t been able to progress yest as  the Levelling 

Up and the UK Shared Prosperity Fund have yet to be announced by the 
Government. 

 
 

   

2.    AVAILABLE OPTIONS        

  
2.1 There are no matters for decision in this report.  The Committee is asked to 

note the contents but may choose to take further action depending on the 
matters reported here. 

 

 

 
3. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

      

3.1 In considering the current position on the Revenue budget, the Capital 
Programme, KPIs and the Recovery & Renewal Update at the end of 

December 2021, the Committee can choose to note this information or could 
choose to take further action. 
 

3.2 The Committee is requested to note the content of the report as no further 
actions are required. 

 
 

 
4. RISK 

 
4.1 This report is presented for information only and has no direct risk 

management implications. 
 

4.2 The Council produced a balanced budget for both revenue and capital income 

and expenditure for 2021/22. The budget is set against a backdrop of limited 
resources and a difficult economic climate, even before the impact of th
[...]
ct the position for 2022/23.  

 -61 -65 

 

 
 

 

 

18



 

 

7 Third Quarter Financial Update 2021/22  

Economic Regeneration & Leisure Committee 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Third Quarter Capital Budget 2021/22 

Part C 

19



 

 

8 Third Quarter Financial Update 2021/22  

Economic Regeneration & Leisure Committee 

B1) Capital Budget: Economic Regeneration & Leisure Committee (ERL) 

B1.1 The position of the 2021/22 ERL element of the Capital Programme at the Quarter 3 stage 
is presented in Table 3 below. The budget for 2021/22 includes resources brought forward 

from 2020/21.  

ERL Capital Programme 2021/22 (@ Quarter 3) 

`

Revised 

Estimate 

2021/22

Actual to 

December 

2021

Budget 

Remaining Q4 Profile

Projected 

Total 

Expenditure

Projected 

Slippage to 

2022/23

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Mote Park Visitor Centre 1,233 622 611 611 1,233

Mote Park Lake - Dam Works 622 88 534 50 138 484

Mall Bus Station 

Redevelopment

1,056 1,358 -302 1,358 -302

Total 2,910 2,068 843 661 2,729 182

 

B1.2 Comments on the variances in the table above are as follows: 

Mote Park Lake Dam Works – This scheme is now substantially complete, although some 

works to a sluice gate are yet to be completed. The figures in the appendix for these 

works are indicative pending an update on the actual costs of these works.      

Mall Bus Station Redevelopment – Tender prices for the project came back higher than had 

been budgeted for. Rather than try and find a cost engineering solution that may have 
resulted in a reduced specification it was decided to use £0.3m additional funding from the 

Business Rates Pilot Projects Reserve to allow the project to proceed as planned.    

20



APPENDIX 2 

ERL: Quarter 3 Performance Report 
 

Key to performance ratings  
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Performance Summary  

 

 

 

 

 

 
• None of the targetable quarterly key performance indicators (KPIs) re
[...]
 a range of 

participants including bookkeeping 

and computerised accounting, skills 

development online courses, essential 

digital skills, certified work skills 

programmes, food hygiene and 

employability workshop and support. 

With space for ten participants to be 

physically present in the hub it is 

envisaged that 208 people would be 

able to take advantage of the hub for 

courses and support over 26 weeks.  

An SLA is in place between MBC and Mid 

Kent College. A unit has been identified in 

the Mall. A budget and programme agreed 

and partners approached. The Unit will 

need fitting out and a plan is currently in 

development.  Estimated opening date 

April 2022.  With space for ten participants 

to be physically present in the hub it is 

envisaged that 416 people would be able 

to take advantage of the hub for courses 

and support over 52 weeks. 

25



A Vibrant Economy 

Action  
Agreed 

funding  

Target 

Start  

Target 

End 
Expected Success  Progress at January 2022 

Invest in 

industrial and 

warehouse 

premises to 

help de risk 

new 

employment 

sites coming 

forward 

Capital 

Programme 

funding 

Sep-21 N/A 

Projects are identified to invest in and 

Maidstone is seen and delivers its 

promise of being open for business, 

businesses can expand and locate to 

the Borough. 

None identified to date 

Vibrant Visitor 

Economy 

£32,000 

Business 

Rates Pool 

Jul-21 Jul-23 

Maidstone has an enhanced arts and 

culture offer with increased visitors to 

key attractions and an increase in 

footfall in the town centre.  

 The job is currently being advertised. 

Capacity to 

develop 

projects and 

bids to take 

advantage of 

new funding 

opportunities 

£45,000 

Recovery 

Fund  

Sep-21 Sep-25 
Successful bids and projects 

completed that meet our priorities. 

Levelling Up and the UK Shared Prosperity 

Fund have yet to be announced by the 

Government. This is expected in Spring 

2022. 

Transfor
[...]
 the delivery of the Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG) 
Scheme and the Council's approach to managing the further grant award, 

announced in December, to support businesses severely impacted by the Omicron 
variant. 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

Noting 
 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee: 

1. To note the progress on the delivery of the ARG Grant Scheme. 

2. To note the Government’s additional funding allocation, announced in December, 
to support businesses severely impacted by the Omicron variant. 

 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Economic, Regeneration and Leisure 
Committee 

15 February 2022 

28

Agenda Item 15



 

Additional Restrictions Grant and Top Up Payment 

 
1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

 
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 

Corporate 
Priorities 

The four Strategic Plan objectives are: 

 

• Embracing Growth and Enabling 

Infrastructure 

• Safe, Clean and Green 

• Homes and Communities 

• A Thriving Place 

 

Accepting the recommendations will materially 

improve the Council’s ability to achieve a 

Thriving Place.   

 

Head of 

Regeneration 
and 

Economic 
Development 

Cross 

Cutting 
Objectives 

The four cross-cutting objectives are:  

 

• Heritage is Respected 

• Health Inequalities are Addressed and 
Reduced 

• Deprivation and Social Mobility is 

Improved 

• Biodiversity and Environmental 

Sustainability is respected 

 

The report recommendation supports the 

achievement of the Deprivation and Social 
Mobility cross cutting objectives by supporting 

local businesses and jobs. 

 

Head of 

Regeneration 
and 

Economic 
Development 

Risk 
Management 

Refer to section 5 of the report. 

 

Head of 
Regeneration 
and 

Economic 
Development 

Financial Additional funding of £339k has been provided 

by government for the purpose of 

discretionary business grants with the funding 

to be spent by 31 March 2022. It has been 

confirmed that additional resou
[...]
 

 

 

We recognise that the project outcomes 
will have a positive impact on 
population health or that of individuals.  

 

Senior Public Health 
Officer 

Crime and 

Disorder 

The project has the potential to identify 

projects and proposals that will have a 
positive impact on crime and disorder. 

  

Leisure Manager 

Procurement The Council will continue to follow 

procurement exercises and will 
complete those exercises in line with 
financial procedure rules. 

 

Head of 

Regeneration and 
Economic 
Development 

Biodiversity 

and Climate 
Change 

The implications of this report have 

been considered and there are no direct 
implications on biodiversity and climate 

change. Supporting active travel will 
consequently reduce the boroughs 
carbon emissions, the biodiversity and 

climate engagement strategy is being 
rolled out during 2022, with monthly 

events and campaigns, many of which 
align with this reports intention to 
encourage residence to become more 

active, including cycling days/months, 
walk to school days etc. 

Biodiversity and 

Climate Change 
Manager 

 
2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 Making Maidstone More Active (MMMA) is the name given to the Council’s 

sport and leisure review.  It seeks to ensure: 

• Physical activity and participation are used as drivers towards 
improved health outcomes 

46



 

• The future of Maidstone Leisure Centre is maximised, from 
development, participation and financial points of view 

• The Council’s leisure service meets the needs, wishes and 
behaviours of residents 

• The leisure service is attractive to visitors 

• The needs of Maidstone’s growing and ageing population are met 
• Future infrastructure options are aligned to the future population 

forecasts  
 

2.2 In summer 2021, with the Covid pandemic passing, work resumed on this 

project with a focus on completing the Sport England SOPG process and the 
future capabilities of the Maidstone Leisure Centre building.  
[...]
eedback from the 
five rural service centres which will enable the council to understand the 
priority projects for the southern areas of the borough.  This knowledge will 

allow projects to be selected for delivery and will also provide budgetary 
context to any future leisure decisions at Mote Park and Maidstone Leisure 

Centre.  This is the recommended option.  
 

 

48



 

4. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.1 The recommended option is to undertake focus groups in the five rural 
service centres and build on these with online focus group webinars.  The 
initial face-to-face focus group will be open to representatives from sports 

clubs or community organisations within the rural service centre.  Examples 
of these include (not exhaustively) scout or guide groups, walking groups, 

religious groups, schools, nurseries and other volunteer organisations.   
 

4.2 The sports clubs are representative of the core sports market in each 

service centre.  The community organisations will be representative of other 
organised groups who have experience of providing activities for people and 

knowledge of community needs.    
 

4.3 Working with the Policy, Communities and Engagement team we have 
started work on the design of the focus group in line with the council’s focus 
group guidance.  Following acceptance of the recommendation we will 

arrange dates and venues for the focus groups, and use existing contacts 
and communications channels to recruit as many sports club and 

community organisation representatives as possible.  We will repeat this for 
each of the five rural service centres. 
 

4.4 The focus groups will be led by the Leisure team with support from the 
Policy, Communities and Engagement team and facilitator support from 

council colleagues and volunteers.   
 

4.5 The focus groups will be used to identify what will make the biggest 

difference to sports clubs, informal unorganised sport and recreation and 
overall pa
[...]


7.2 The council’s communications team will support with a communications plan 
for the consultation period. 

 

 

 
8. REPORT APPENDICES 

 

• None 
 

 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 

• Making Maidstone More Active Update – Economic, Regeneration and Leisure 

Committee, 16 March 2021 

 

  
  

  
 

50


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 18 January 2022
	Minutes

	12 Committee Work Programme
	14 3rd Quarter Financial Update & Performance Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1: Third Quarter Budget Monitoring 2021/22
	Appendix 2: Third Quarter Performance Monitoring 2021/22
	Appendix 3: Recovery & Renewal Update

	15 Additional Restriction Grant and Top Up Payment
	Appendix 1: Letters of Thanks from Businesses

	16 Timeline for Gallery and Governance Update
	17 Making Maidstone More Active Consultation



Minutes of the meeting


 

 1  

 
MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
ECONOMIC REGENERATION AND LEISURE COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 15 FEBRUARY 

2022 
 
Present:  Councillors Cannon, Forecast, Harper, Hinder, 

Newton, Round (Chairman), R Webb and S Webb 
 

124. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Naghi.  

 
125. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
There were no Substitute Members. 
 

126. URGENT ITEMS  
 

There were no urgent items. 
 

127. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
There were no Visiting Members. 

 
128. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 
 

129. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 

There were no disclosures of lobbying. 
 

130. TO CONSIDER WHETHER ANY ITEMS SHOULD BE TAKEN IN PRIVATE 

BECAUSE OF THE POSSIBLE DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION.  
 

RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed. 
 

131. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 JANUARY 2022  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2022 be 

agreed, subject to the additional wording to Minute 116 – ‘Minutes of the 
Meeting Held on 14 December 2021’, to read: 
 

‘The committee commended the Clerk on the quality of the Minutes 
produced.’ 

 
 
 

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the 
Head of Policy, Communications and Governance by: Monday 14 March 2022 



 

 2  

132. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 

There were no petitions. 
 

133. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 

 
134. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRMAN  

 
There were no questions from Members to the Chairman.  
 

135. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Head of Regeneration and Economic Development updated the 
Committee that the ‘Future of Maidstone Leisure Centre’ item would be 
moved back to the April meeting, and that the ‘Decommissioning Public 

Art Policy’ would be brought to the March meeting. The ‘Carriage Museum 
Report’ would be amended to ‘TBC’ as legal advice relating to the report 

was required. ‘Economic Development Programme: Council’s role within 
Partnership Arrangements’ would be removed from the work programme 

and circulated to the Committee as a briefing paper.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted. 

 
136. REPORTS OF OUTSIDE BODIES  

 
There were no reports of Outside Bodies. 
 

137. 3RD QUARTER FINANCIAL UPDATE & PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
REPORT  

 
The Director of Finance and Business Improvement introduced the report 
and explained that there was a small overspend for the year to date with 

an overspend of £292,000 projected for the year. This was largely due to 
losses incurred at the Leisure Centre and the reduced income generated 

from the market, however the target for the following year would be 
adjusted to reflect the market’s performance. 
 

Within the Capital budget, the bus station redevelopment had been 
completed and the Mote Park visitor centre and dam works were 

underway. Although key performance indicators (KPIs) continued to 
improve they had not met their targets for the quarter. Progress on the 
recovery and renewal projects were reported. 

 
In response to questions, the Director of Finance and Business 

Improvement confirmed that savings had been made throughout the year 
due to vacancies not being filled, and that the salary slippage may resolve 
by the year end. The position taken on the compensation claim from Serco 

was supported by legal advice, and negotiation was ongoing. 
 



 

 3  

The Head of Regeneration and Economic Development explained how 
footfall data was collected and alternative methods of capturing footfall 

data using anonymised mobile phone data. The new business park 
planned at Woodcut Farm had the potential to create over 1000 jobs and 

Mid-Kent College were building a new centre on the Oakwood site. The 
delay in opening MidKent College Skills Hub in the Mall was due to work 
needed to improve the condition of the unit being used, and it was 

confirmed that monies allocated to the project through Recovery and 
Renewal funding would not all be paid upfront.   

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

1. The Revenue position as at the end of Quarter 3 for 2021/22, 
including the actions being taken or proposed to improve the 

position, where significant variances have been identified, be noted; 
 

2. The Capital position at the end of Quarter 3 be noted;  

 
3. The Performance position as at Quarter 3 for 2021/22, including the 

actions being taken or proposed to improve the position, where 
significant issues have been identified, be noted; and 

 
4. The Recovery & Renewal Update be noted. 

 

Note: Councillor Cannon arrived during this item. 
 

138. ADDITIONAL RESTRICTION GRANT AND TOP UP PAYMENT  
 
The Head of Regeneration and Economic Development introduced the 

report and explained how the scheme would be delivered for businesses 
adversely affected by the pandemic. The deadline for awarding the grants 

was 31 March 2022, and following further allocations since publication of 
the report, the funding remaining was £240,000. Letters of thanks were 
appended to the report from businesses who had benefited from the 

Maidstone Business Boost. 
 

In response to questions, the Head of Regeneration and Economic 
Development explained that businesses were required to re-complete 
paperwork for the second round of funding due to strengthened checks 

put in place, and would also capture any change in circumstances since 
the initial bid for funding was submitted.  

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

1. The progress on the delivery of the Additional Restrictions Grant 
Scheme be noted; 

 
2. The Government’s additional funding allocation, announced in 

December 2021, to support businesses severely impacted by the 

Omicron variant, be noted; and 
 



 

 4  

3. The team be thanked for their work throughout the pandemic to 
effectively support local businesses through their efficient 

administration of the grant schemes. 
 

139. TIMELINE FOR GALLERY AND GOVERNANCE UPDATE  
 
The Museum Director introduced the report and explained that the time 

estimate for completing refurbishment of the Archaeology Gallery was 
three-and-a-half years. Assumptions made included that the current 

opening hours and staffing levels at the museum would be retained.  
 
The timeline outlined in the report was explained in further detail and it 

was highlighted that the programme would need to be revised throughout 
the project. The first action for the governance review was underway, and 

would identify any changes that could affect the decision made by the 
Committee in 2017 to retain direct governance of the museum.  
 

In response to questions, the Museums Director confirmed that visitors to 
the museum would be able to pass through the gallery for as long as 

possible while work was carried out to maintain visibility of the 
refurbishment.  The design work should start in March 2022, which would 

enable a more detailed project plan to be written. A project steering group 
would be recruited to include Committee Members and updates could be 
reported back regularly. 

 
RESOLVED: That the timescales for the gallery refurbishment and the 

museum’s governance review be noted. 
 
Note: Councillor Forecast arrived during this item. 

 
140. MAKING MAIDSTONE MORE ACTIVE CONSULTATION  

 
The Leisure Manager introduced the report and explained that the focus 
groups would identify priority projects for each service centre. Separate 

focus groups would be held for schools to facilitate participation, and the 
relevant education teams at Kent County Council would also be consulted.  

 
In response to questions, the Leisure Manager explained that the 
improvements to the leisure centre would have a greater impact on those 

living closer to the town centre, and so as part of the Making Maidstone 
More Active project, the areas furthest away had been prioritised. Projects 

would then be identified in other parts of Maidstone, working from the 
outer areas of the Borough towards the centre. 
 

RESOLVED: That focus groups be undertaken in the five rural service 
centres identified.  

 
141. DURATION OF MEETING  

 

6.30pm to 7.55pm. 
 


